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Environmental
Protection Agency

Td Stricknd, Governor
Lee FisheL, Lt. Governor
Ch4s Ko1e16, Director

Re:	 Sandusky County
Hetrick AMLC
TNC Water System
PWS ID# 0H7249812
STU lD# 7257998

December 14, 2010

Certified Mail 7009 1680 0002 4297 3619

Mr. Jerry Hetrick
Hetrick AMLC
3394 County Road 106
Lindsey, Ohio 43442

Dear Mr. Hetrick:

Subject: Notice of Violation for Failure to Respond to a Significant Deficiency

This letter is notification that the Hetrick AMLC has not complied with requirements issued
during this Agency's last survey performed on September 23, 2010, in violation of rule 3745-81-
60 of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC). The AMLC was notified in correspondence dated
October 21, 2010, to respond in writing no later than 45 days, with time frames for:

A Siting Plan for Total Coliform monitoring was not on file. Prepare a Total Coliform
Sample Siting Plan for Total Coliform as required by OAC Rule 3745-81-21. A plan was
started with Mr. Hurst during the survey. This plan should be completed, updated as
necessary, and remain on file. No response or further action is required for this item.

OAC Rule 3745-9-04(A)(6) states, "Potential sources of contamination shall not be
constructed or placed within the sanitary isolation radius of a public water system well."
The roadway and an agricultural field are within the isolation radius. Attention should be
paid to potential sources of contamination from the roadway and agricultural operation in
case of a spill, chemical application, or accident. No response is required for this item.

3.	 OAC Rule 3745-9-05(P) states 'A well shall have a well cap or seal to prevent the
entrance of water, dirt, animals, insects, or other foreign matter. The top of the casing at
its finished height shall be cut so that the surface will fit flush with the well cap and
provide a tight seal. The well cap or seal shall fit securely to the top of the well casing,
be secured with screws or other appropriate connections, and vent to the atmosphere
Electrical conduit connections on the well cap or seal shall be threaded and sealed to
prevent the entrance of insects and water." The well does not have the appropriate
conduit seal on the cap. Install a cap on that includes a conduit connection that meets
OAC Rule 3745-9-05 (P).
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4. OAC Rule 3745-9-05(T) states "A vent shall be provided on all well caps and seals •.
well vent shall be self-draining, screened with a non-corroding mesh screen of fifteen to
thirty mesh, pointed downward at or above the top of the casing or pitless unit. A vent
shall terminate not less than twelve inches above ground surface.' The well does not
have an appropriate vent on the cap. Install a cap with a vent that meets the
specifications identified in OAC 3745-9-05(T).

5. OAC Rule 3745-95-04(A) states "An approved backflow prevention device shall be
installed on each service line to a consumer's water system serving premises, where in
the judgment of the supplier of water or the director, a pollutional, system, health or
severe health hazard to the public water system exists." Ensure that an approved
backflow prevention device is installed on each service line where a pollutional, system,
health or severe health hazard to the public water system exists. Such a device should
be installed on the external hose bibb or a new bibb should be installed with an
integrated vacuum breaker.

6. OAC Rule 3745-81-21(A)(2) states "A non-community water system using only ground
water or purchased water and serving not more than one thousand persons shall
monitor with at least one sample each calendar quarter that the non-community water
system provides water to the public.' If the camp remained in operation after
September 30, 2010, a quarterly total coliform sample is required for the fourth quarter.

7. OAC Rule 3745-81-21(C) states "Failure to comply with a coliform monitoring
requirement... is a monitoring violation. A public water system which has failed to
comply with a coliform monitoring requirement ... shall ... notify the public ..." Public
notice has not been provided for three past violations. Two copies of each and
verification forms have been included with this package. Complete the notice forms and
verification forms. Post one copy of each notice and return the verification forms and a
copy of each notice to my attention.

The water system must respond in writing within 15 days from the date of this letter with the
required information. Failure to comply may result in further enforcement action.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, or any other matter involving your water system,
contact me at 419-373-3101.

SincerelyC, " . L-111
Chris Riddle
Environmental Specialist 2
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

/cs
Pc:	 Don Hurst

Gene Phillips, Ohio Department of Health
Central Office, DDAGW
(GW-NWD0:PiIe
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